

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

REBECCA HARPER ET AL.,
Respondents,

&

TIMOTHY K. MOORE ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents,

&

COMMON CAUSE,
Intervenor-Respondent.

On Application for Stay Pending Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the North Carolina Supreme Court

**STATE RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE
IN OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION
FOR STAY PENDING PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Amar Majmundar
Senior Deputy Attorney
General

Sarah G. Boyce
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Stephanie Brennan
Terence Steed
Mary Carla Babb
Special Deputy Attorneys
General

Nicholas S. Brod
Assistant Solicitor General
N.C. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 716-6400
sboyce@ncdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. North Carolina’s primary election will take place on May 17, with certain elections to follow in July.....	5
B. Holding the election on May 17 is contingent on numerous interlocking administrative steps.....	6
C. Plaintiffs challenge the State’s new maps, delaying elections preparations	10
D. State and county elections officials begin to carry out the 2022 primary election.....	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE STAY	14
I. The <i>Purcell</i> Principle Provides an Independent and Sufficient Reason to Deny the Stay Application	14
A. The <i>Purcell</i> principle bars federal intervention into state elections close to an election	15
B. The <i>Purcell</i> principle applies here and precludes a stay	17
II. Accepting Applicants’ Merits Arguments Would Upend the Administration of Elections	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 9 (2020)	14, 15
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	21
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	16
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	16
<i>Clarno v. People Not Politicians</i> , 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020)	15
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 809 S.E.2d 98 (N.C. 2018)	23
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisc. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	4, 16, 17, 20
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 865 S.E.2d 301 (N.C. 2021)	4, 5, 7, 11
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 867 S.E.2d 554 (N.C. 2022)	4, 6, 12
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020)	15
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	passim
<i>Merrill v. People First of Ala.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 190 (2020)	15
<i>Merrill v. People First of Ala.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 25 (2020)	15
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	23
<i>N.C. League of Conservation Voters, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 2021 WL 6883732 (N.C. Super. Ct. Dec. 3, 2021)	11
<i>N.C. League of Conservation Voters, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 2022 WL 124616 (N.C. Super. Ct. Jan. 11, 2022)	7, 12
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam)	passim

<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) (per curiam)	16, 17
--	--------

<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 574 U.S. 951 (2014)	16
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	21
N.C. Const. art. II, § 3	10
N.C. Const. art. II, § 5	10

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8)	9
52 U.S.C. § 20302(g)	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 13-1	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-1(b).....	5, 10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-22(a).....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-55(a)(2)	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-106.2	7, 10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-106.4	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-106.6	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-111	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-111(e).....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-227.10	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-227.10(a).....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-227.2(b).....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-230.2	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-237(d7).....	12

North Carolina Session Laws

2021 N.C. Sess. Laws 56.....	1, 6
2021 N.C. Sess. Laws 173.....	10
2021 N.C. Sess. Laws 174.....	10
2021 N.C. Sess. Laws 175.....	10

Other Authorities

N.C. State Bd. of Elecs., *Elections Postponed in Several North Carolina Municipalities* (June 28, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3tmMKcC> 1

Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures, *2020 Census Delays and the Impact on Redistricting*, <https://bit.ly/3MmBRAj>..... 1

State Def. Br., No. 413PA21 (N.C. Jan. 28, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3plzCmA>..... 12

State Def. Response to Pet. for Discretionary Review and Motion for Temporary Stay, No. 413P21 (N.C. Dec. 8, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3hqtRjc> 11
